
From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Kelly, Patrick 
20 October 2016 21:12 
Smith, Harvey 
Re: EXT 11 FW: Grenfell Tower 

Harvey, 

For confirmation CMAC has not been in discussion with the TMO. 

Regards 

Patrick Kelly 

On 20 Oct 2016, at 14:38, Smith, Harvey <Harvey.Smith@triio.co.uk> wrote: 

Pat 

FYI 

Please see below. 

Regards 

Harvey Smith 
Operations Support Manager 

tRIIO® 
National Grid 
Albert Road 
East Barnet 
EN4 9SH 

Phone:········ 
Email: harvey.smith@triio.co.uk 
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From: Smith, Harvey 
Sent: 20 October 2016 14:27 
To: 'Charlie Saul' 
Cc: 'Anthony Cheney'; 'abosman@kctmo.orq.uk'; Deardon, Denise (Denise.Deardon@triio.co.uk) 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower 

Charlie 

Can you please confirm when we can meet and agree a method of construction for the replacement 

riser at the above? 

I have just taken a call from a resident who was advised that agreement had already been given to 

National Grid and we could commence with our works . Unfortunately, agreement has not been 
received by me, but if this is the case, can you please forward to me. 
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Regards 

Harvey Smith 
Operations Support Manager 

tRIIO® 
National Grid 
Albert Road 
East Barnet 
EN4 9SH 

Phone:······· 
Email: harvey.smith@triio.co.uk 
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From: Smith, Harvey 
Sent: 17 October 2016 11:59 
To: 'Charlie Saul' 
Cc: Anthony Cheney 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower 

Charlie 

Thank you for the response and please find the attached draft solution, which allows for the riser 
going through the stairwell from the basement to the top floor. I am assuming there is room above 
the false ceilings on each floor to accommodate the pipes through the landing areas, but this will 
have to be confirmed by removal of a couple of sections of the ceiling to ensure a route is available. 
A site meeting will be critical to ensure we can find a route compliant with gas and fire safety 
regulations. 

If you have any queries, please let me know. 

Regards 

Harvey Smith 
Operations Support Manager 

tRIIO® 
National Grid 
Albert Road 
East Barnet 
EN4 

Email: harvey.smith@triio.co.uk 
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From: Charlie Saul [mailto:csaul@kctmo.orq.uk] 
Sent: 17 October 2016 10:25 
To: Smith, Harvey 
Cc: Anthony Cheney 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower 

Good morning Harvey, 

CAD00000034 _ 0002 
CAD00000034/2



We are still awaiting the original report from when the gas was cut off initially. Could you please 

follow up with NG and provide this asap? 

Could you please detail the most recent proposal in writing so this can be reviewed before any 

further site meetings? 

Kind regards, 

Charlie 

From: Smith, Harvey [mailto:Harvey.Smith@triio.co.uk] 

Sent: 14 October 2016 17:45 

To: Charlie Saul <csaul@kctmo.org.uk> 

Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower 

Charlie 

I have been able to review a design proposal for the above, but will need input from yourself on 

whether it will compromise the fire worthiness of the block or be aesthetically acceptable. Are you 
available to meet on site one afternoon during the week commencing 171

h October? 

Please call if you have any queries. 

Regards 

Harvey Smith 
Operations Support Manager 

tRIIO® 
National Grid 
Albert Road 
East Barnet 
EN4 

Email: 
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From: Smith, Harvey 
Sent: 12 October 2016 19:35 
To: CSaui@KCTMO.ORG.UK 
Subject: Grenfell Tower 

Charlie 

I am sorry for the delay in contacting you regarding the above, but as was suggested at our meeting, 

we have found it difficult to find a compliant route for a gas riser to restore supplies. At this 

moment, I still do not have a viable solution for the restoration of gas and have arranged to meet 

my design manager on site this Friday, to review the options that we have already discarded and 

investigate the possibility of finding a viable solution. 

One of the issues that has come to light is the ventilation system for the communal areas on each 

floor. lt would be useful if you could confirm the principles of this system, as it appears to be a 
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mechanically operated, forced ventilation system on a timer, which, if correctly understood, 

restricts where we can run pipe. 

I know that the possibility of buying out the right to gas was discussed at our meeting and am still 

mindful this may be the ultimate solution on this occasion. Have you been able to confirm whether 

the electrical system is capable of doping with the additional load? 

I will update you further following my site meeting. 

Regards 

Harvey Smith 
Operations Support Manager 

tRIIO® 

National Grid 
Albert Road 
East Barnet 
EN4 9SH 
Phone:---­
Email:~ 
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We work safely or not at all 

tRIIO® is a joint venture partnership between Morrison Utility Services and Skanska Construction UK. 
A gas distribution strategic partner. 

The information contained in this message is likely to be confidential and may be legally privileged. lt is intended solely for the use of the 
individual or entity to which it is addressed. If you have received this message by mistake, please let us know immediately by replying to this 
email and then delete all copies of the email from your system. If you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy, print 
or rely on this email. 

Whilst we have taken reasonable precautions to ensure that this email and any attachments have been checked for viruses we cannot guarantee 
that they are virus free and we cannot accept liability for any damage sustained as a result of software viruses. We would advise that you carry 
out your own virus checks especially before opening an attachment. 

tRIIO® cannot accept any responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of this email and unless otherwise expressly stated does not authorise 
any contract to be made by email. tRIIO® may recall, delete and monitor all outgoing and incoming emails. 

Morrison Utility Services Limited 
Registered Office: Abel Smith House, Gunnels Wood Road, Stevenage, Hertfordshire, SG1 2ST 
Registered in England. Company Number 4530602 

Skanska Construction UK Limited 
Registered Office: Maple Cross House, Den ham Way, Maple Cross, Rickmansworth, Hertfordshire WD3 9SW 
Registered in England. Company Number 191408 

Please consider the environment before printing this email 

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by MailMarshal 

DISCLAIMER: 

This E-mail and any files transmitted with are intended solely for the use of the individual or 
entity to whom 
they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the System 
Administrator. This message may contain confidential 
information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named 
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addressee you should not disseminate, distribute 
or copy this email. 

Please note that any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author 
and do not necessarily represent 
those ofKensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd Finally, the recipient should check this email and 
any attachments for the presence of viruses. Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd accepts no 
liability for any damage caused by any Virus transmitted by this email. 
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